
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Ian Edwards 

Peter Curling 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Henry Higgins 

John Morgan 

Brian Stead 

David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 23 February 2016 

 Contact: Alex Quayle 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan l
[...]
r decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held 5 January 2016 
and 20 January 2016 

1 - 10 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 Land south Holloway 
Lane/North 
Harmondsworth Lane, 
Holloway Lane, 
Harmondsworth 
 
1354/APP/2015/4607 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Proposed development of a Solar 
Energy Farm for the local 
generation of low carbon 
electricity to the Local Distribution 
Network, including the installation 
of solar photovoltaic panels and 
associated infrastructure. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

11 - 42 
 

203 - 216 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

7 Unit 4, 1 Uxbridge 
Road, Hayes 
 
1911/APP/2015/3211 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Change of Use of Unit 4 to 
Absorbent Hygiene Products 
(AHP) Recycling Facility. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

43 - 64 
 

217 - 221 

8 Former Royal British 
Legion Club, Sipson 
Road, West Drayton 
 
829/APP/2015/4725 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

The redevelopment of the site to 
accommodate a 6 storey 90 room 
hotel with a basement level and 
associated parking, breakfast 
area, bar and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement 
 

65 - 102 
 

222 - 236 

9 Temporary Car Park 
Site, Sealand Road, 
Heathrow Airport 
 
65688/APP/2016/94 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Erection of multi-deck car park for 
use by gate gourmet and British 
Airways staff. (Outline application 
with details of access, 
appearance, layout and scale). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

103 - 142 
 

237 - 249 

10 St Andrew's Park, 
Hillingdon Road, 
Uxbridge 
 
585/APP/2015/4494 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Reserved matters (appearance 
and landscaping) in compliance 
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phase 
3B (Southern area) of planning 
permission ref: 
585/APP/2009/2752, dated 18-
01-12 (Outline application (all 
matters reserved, except for 
access) including demolition of 
some existing buildings and 
mixed used redevelopment of the 
Former RAF Uxbridge site). 

 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

143 - 164 
 

250 - 257 



 

 

11 Fassnidge Memorial 
Hall - R/O High Street, 
Uxbridge 
 
12156/APP/2015/4166 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Demolition of existing fassnidge 
community dining hall and 
garage, and erection of part 4, 
part 7, part 8 storey building to 
provide a replacement community 
dining facility and 73 self-
contained residential units with 
associated undercroft car and 
cycle parking, new vehicle access 
point, communal and private 
amenity areas, and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement 
 

165 - 202 
 

258 - 278 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 203 - 278 



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 January 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling
Jazz Dhillon
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
Carol Melvin
John Morgan
Brian Stead

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture

19.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Yarrow, 
with Councillor Raymond Graham acting as substitute. 

20.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None. 

21.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 28 OCTOBER 2015 AND 18 NOVEMBER 2015  
(Agenda Item 3)

Were agreed as an accurate record. 

22.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4)

None. 

23.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 
WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in public.

24.    511 UXBRIDGE ROAD HAYES 15988/APP/2014/4271  (Agenda Item 
6)

511 Uxbridge Road Hayes - 15988/APP/2014/4271

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Demolition of existing 4-bedroom house and erection of 2, three 
storey blocks comprising 10 two-bedroom flats, with associated 
access, parking and amenity space.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, the petitioner in objection 
to the proposal addressed the Committee.

The petitioner raised the following points:

• The proposal was an overdevelopment of the site with too ma
[...]
ing access and landscaping, involving the 
demolition of existing buildings.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, the petitioner in objection 
to the proposal addressed the Committee.

The petitioner raised the following points:

• The height of the proposed new development blocks were much 
taller and imposing than the existing 'shed' type building that the 

Page 3



development would  replace.

• There was concern about the impact of noise at all hours and 
pollution from the cars that would be parking. There was also 
concern about the impact of any lighting planned for the car park 
area.

• The bin stores would be situated in the car park at the rear 
properties which could encourage vermin and unpleasant 
smells. 

• Parking is already a challenge for local residents; the planned 
development would include 52 flats with only 37 car parking and 
no visitor parking. 

• The access to the planned development would be newly created 
and would be very close to the bend at the top of Waterloo 
Road. The entrance to Waterloo Road (from Rockingham Road) 
already got very busy and congested, especially during 'peak 
hours'. The additional traffic generated from the development 
would only add to the congestion.

• The building height together with the colour of the brick would 
mean it stands out like an eyesore.

• The entrance to 'Waterloo Wharf' would be newly created and 
would be very close to the bend at the top travelling from Frays 
Waye onto Waterloo Road which was already dangerous due 
the fast speed and amount of cars. With additional cars using 
the area to access the new development would make it very 
dangerous.

• We would lose some of the older buildings of the area and 
would be losing our local heritage. 

• If the current occupiers Goldbergs definitely do not want to 
occupy the premises then the council could use the buildings to 
provide amenities fo
[...]
ation grounds. 

RESOLVED - That the application be approved as per Officer 
recommendation.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Kiran Grover on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 January 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, 
David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Mandip Malhotra (Interim Major Applications 
Manager), Richard Conroy (Senior Planning Officer), Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), 
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)

27.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

28.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 2)

Cllr Curling declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 and left the room for the duration of this 
item.

29.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held 8 December 2015 were approved.

30.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman noted that Cllr Higgins had replaced Cllr Melvin on the Committee since the 
publication of the agenda.

31.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Part 1.

32.    BRUNEL UNIVERSITY KINGSTON LANE (RESEARCH BUILDING) - 
532/APP/2015/3350  (Agenda Item 6)

Action by

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application, 
noting the addendum, and the additional condition for air quality. Though the 
application site was within the green belt, special circumstances of 
employment, a unique facility and building being on an existing car park made 
it acceptable.

In their discussions, councillors raised the following points:

• The report did not include a condition regarding waste disposal, and 

though a site-wide Refuse Management Strategy was in place, no 

development should take place until details of this had been submitted 

to and approved by the Head of Planning.
Page 7



• As the development would be in an existing car park, concerns were 

raised about the impact on parking availability and the additional 

stress that any displacement would place on local residents. Officers 

responded that as this was only one of a number of car parks on the 

site, and as parking capacity was currently greater than use across 

the site, a transport assessment had shown that displaced parking 

could be accommodated elsewhere on site. Additionally, Brunel 

University have received planning approval for 109 car parking spaces 

which they are yet to implement.

• Members raised a concern that the landscaping indicatively shown on 

the submitted plans lacked sufficient height and general coverage. 

The proposed development would lead to a significant loss of tree 

cover, especially when viewed from Nursery Lane. Though the 

building would fit in size and scale between two neighbouring 

buildings, it would still be visually prominent, and Members requested 

an informative be included to encourage greater effort to bolster the 

landscaping. 

• Members raised concerns as to the ambiguity of the restrictions on the  

building usage and user. It was explained to Members that this 

planning obligation was a precedent previously used by the Council 

and that the details of the restrictions would be covered by the section 

106 agreement for this site. The Legal Officer agreed to circulate a 

copy of the previous section 106 agreement which related to a very 

similar precedent planning obligation for information. 

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote 

was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and 

Building Control for approval, subject to:

1. The amendments to conditions 9, 10, 16; removal of condition 

17 and replacement with new condition 17 on Air Quality; and 

the addition of new informative 19 as set out on the 

Addendum Sheet

2. Amendment of condition 11 for prior approval of the Refuse 

Management Strategy.

3. Addition of informative text to condition 16 regarding 

bolstering of landscaping, particularly along the southern 

boundary of the site with Nursery Lane.

Nicole 
Cameron

33.    HAREFIELD PLACE, THE DRIVE - 12571/APP/2015/3649  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report, and noted that a Member site visit had taken 
place on 15 January 2016. Officers noted the addendum; that refuse 
information had now been submitted, and comments from Historic England 
had been received.

In their discussions, councillors raised the following points:

• The landscaping in between the two buildings included a route which 

passed a ground floor bedroom window. Councillors suggested 

Page 8



modifying the landscaping to present a barrier, and to modify an 

existing condition in order to protect privacy.

• A condition regarding access should be amended to ensure that 

vehicles can safely exit the site as well as enter.

• Members were concerned about the distance between facing windows 

and the balconies overlooking windows, but officers clarified that 

condition 26 would require physical measures to prevent overlooking 

to be implemented.

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote 
was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and 

Building Control for approval, subject to:

1. Amendments to conditions to ensure the privacy of ground 

floor flats

2. A demonstration that refuse vehicles and other HGVs can 

turn both into and out of the site.

34.    HAREFIELD PLACE, THE DRIVE (APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT) - 12571/APP/2015/3650  (Agenda Item 8)

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote 
was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.57 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd March 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND SOUTH HOLLOWAY LANE/NORTH HARMONDSWORTH LANE
HOLLOWAY LANE HARMONDSWORTH 

Proposed development of a Solar Energy Farm for the local generation of low
carbon electricity to the Local Distribution Network, including the installation of
solar photovoltaic panels and associated infrastructure.

16/12/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1354/APP/2015/4607

Drawing Nos: 1267-0201-25
1267-0204-00
1267-0205-03
1267-0206-09
1267-0207-16
1267-0207-20
1267-0207-40
1267-0200-15
1267-0208-52
1267-0208-72
A091892 LM01 v2

Flood Risk Assessment
Ecological Appraisal
Archaeological and Heritage Assessment
Air Quality Screening Report
Site Selection and Justification Report
Planning Statement
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
Great Crested Newt Survey
Glint and Glare Impact Assessment

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a solar farm, with associated access tracks, inverters,
maintenance building, fencing and 
[...]
 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd March 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

UNIT 4, 1 UXBRIDGE ROAD HAYES

Change of Use of Unit 4 to Absorbent Hygiene Products (AHP) Recycling
Facility

24/08/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1911/APP/2015/3211

Drawing Nos: Sharps Redmore Acoustic Consultants dates 24th AUgust 2015
Planning statement dated August 2015
Odour Management Plan Issue 1 dated 08.02.16
EMS-FR-09 - Odour monitoring form
KNOW01-44461-SET-01 - Site setting and receptors
EMS-OP-01 - Operating Procedures
EMS-OP-03 - Odour Monitoring Procedure
KNOW01/44461/APP/01
KNOW01-44461-LAY-01
KNOW01/44461/LOC/01

Date Plans Received: 24/08/2015

25/08/2015

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks consent for the change of use of Unit 4, approved as part of
application 1911/APP/2012/3134, from B1, B2, and B8 to an Absorbent Hygiene Products
(AHP) Recycling Facility. 

Whilst the principle of using the site for waste development is considered acceptable,
there are concerns with regards to the impact of the proposal on the nearby residential
occupants and schools to the south and west of the site. 

The site is located adjacent to highly sensitive receptors (residential dwellings in Bankside
and Cherry Avenue to the east and schools -Blair Peach Primary school and Guru Nanak
school to the east and south). The main consideration for a Local Planning Authority in
relation to a proposal which could give rise to residual odour and effects, is for them to
focus on whether the development itself is an acceptable use of the land, and the impact
of the use, rather than the control of the processes or emissions, which are subject to
approval under pollution control regimes.

The detailed design of the plant for this site has not been included with the application as
th
[...]
Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (Nov
2012), OE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved Policies, and Council's
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality.

11. Reference Documents

National Planning Policy for Waste (2014)
National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
West London Waste Plan (2015)
Institute of Air Quality Management Guidance on the assessment of odour for planning
(May 2014)
Odour Guidance for Local Authorities (March 2010)
London Plan (2015)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Noise
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Planning Obligations

Charlotte Goff 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd March 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION CLUB SIPSON ROAD WEST
DRAYTON

The redevelopment of the site to accommodate a 6 storey 90 room hotel with
a basement level and associated parking, breakfast area, bar and
landscaping.

23/12/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 829/APP/2015/4725

Drawing Nos: A101 Rev C
A102 Rev B
A103 Rev A
A106 Rev C
A107 Rev C
A110 Rev D
A111 Rev D
A112 Rev D
A113 Rev C
2346_Site_R0_ Mode
408-A3-1000 Block and Location Plan
Design Statement
A114 Rev D
Site Topo and Tree Survey
A100 Rev B

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 6 storey, 90 room hotel building with a
basement car park on the vacant Royal British Legion Club site, involving demolition of the
existing club building. At basement and ground level t
[...]
(November 2012)
London Plan (FALP 2015)
National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
Technical Housing Standards - Nationally described space standards (2015)
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Affordable Housing
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Noise
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Planning Obligations
The Mayor's Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance

Richard Conroy 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 201



Page 202



Agenda Annex

Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held 5 January 2016 and 20 January 2016
	Minutes 20 jan 2016

	6 Land south Holloway Lane/North Harmondsworth Lane, Holloway Lane, Harmondsworth - 1354/APP/2015/4607
	7 Unit 4, 1 Uxbridge Road, Hayes - 1911/APP/2015/3211
	8 Former Royal British Legion Club, Sipson Road, West Drayton - 829/APP/2015/4725
	9 Temporary Car Park Site, Sealand Road, Heathrow Airport - 65688/APP/2016/94
	10 St Andrew's Park, Hillingdon Road, Uxbridge - 585/APP/2015/4494
	11 Fassnidge Memorial Hall - R/O High Street, Uxbridge - 12156/APP/2015/4166
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

3 March 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Peter Curling, Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, 
David Yarrow and Roy Chamdal (as substitute)

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcementre), Mandip Malhotra 
(Interim Major Applications Manager), Tim Brown (Legal Advisor), Syed 
Shah (Highways Officer) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)

44.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Edwards, who was 
substituted by Cllr Chamdal.

45.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Cllrs Curling, Morgan, and Yarrow declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 
11 and left the meeting for the duration of the item.

46.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 5 
JANUARY 2016 AND 20 JANUARY 2016  (Agenda Item 3)

Minutes of the meetings held 5 January 2016 and 20 January 2016 were 
agreed.

47.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4)

None.

48.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all business was Part I and to be considered in public.

49.    LAND SOUTH HOLLOWAY LANE/NORTH HARMONDSWORTH LANE, 
HOLLOWAY LANE, HARMONDSWORTH - 1354/APP/2015/4607  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Officers introduced the application, and noted the addendum.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and with the permission of 



the Chairman circulated to the committee images and evidence to support 
his argument. The petitioner raised the following points:

 Green fields surround Harmondsworth on all sides, and current usage 
of land had ensured that it can be returned to grade 1 farm land once 
used.

 The slope of the hill and height of the panels suggest a total height of 
5.5 metres.

 The applicant has suggested that sheep can graze around the solar 
panels, but research by Reading University has suggested that this is 
not financially viable.

 Government ministers have stated that they wish to see more land 
used for farming, and not used for development. The subsidy for solar 
panels on farmland has been scrapped.

 This application has even more solar panels than a previously 
rejected application.

A representative of the applicant spoke in support of the application, and 
raised the following points:

 Sites are designed for sheep grazing under panels, and to encourage 
biodiversity.

 The site would supply much needed green energy, and local 
authorities are required to contribute to targets for carbon reduction.

 The site is already screened by hedgerows and not generally visible 
or damaging to the view of the surrounding area.

 A site north of Holloway Lane was recently rejected, but this was very 
different, and there is a national precedent for approving 
developments of this sort.

 The project is totally reversible and will not result in the permanent 
loss of farm land.

 A search has been made for other viable sites in the area, and none 
have been found to be suitable. Hillingdon has very few viable 
locations for a solar farm.

 Financial contributions to local residents groups have been offered.

In response to a member question regarding the specifics of the financial 
contributions, the representative of the applicant replied that these had not 
been discussed in detail with residents but could take the form of community 
benefits depending on what the community requested. Examples had in the 
past included one-off payments, yearly payments, and solar panels installed 
on community centre roofs. Initial discussions with residents had centred on 
paying for CCTV.

A member requested clarification of the suitability of the land for grazing, to 
which the applicant responded that the high elevation of the land would 
allow grass to grow to feed sheep, and the company founder had put sheep 
on a Cambridgeshire solar farm.

Members discussed building on farm land, and whether this was 
appropriate. Officers contributed that appeals over refused applications had 
previously been rejected by the inspector on green belt land, and this 
application was in an area of high agricultural value.

Multiple Members stated that they wanted to encourage sustainable energy 



generation, but doing so on good agricultural land created a conflict.

The motion for refusal was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote
was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
- that the application was refused.

50.    TEMPORARY CAR PARK SITE, SEALAND ROAD, HEATHROW 
AIRPORT - 65688/APP/2016/94  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report, noted the addendum and that the item had 
been moved in the order due to the submission of petition. It was noted that 
the car park would be a permanent building, on land that was currently a 
temporary, informal car park. This represented a reduction in the total land 
used for parking, but not a net increase in parking space. Once the multi-
storey was in place, it was planned to remove the informal surface parking. 
As this was tenanted land it fell outside of the Heathrow parking cap.

A petitioner spoke in support of the application, and raised the following 
points:

 280 spaces of the car park would be for Gate Gourmet, and the 
remaining for British Airways. The site owner are obliged to provide 
spaces for Gate Gourmet, but are permitted additional functions.

 The site had a previous approved application for a hotel and 2 
restaurants which did not come to fruition.

 A late objection by Gate Gourmet was believed by the petitioner to be 
a spoiling tactic.

In response to a member question requesting clarification of what the 
Heathrow parking cap applied to, the petitioner responded that this was 
largely airline passengers, and the cap did not include ancillary parking for 
staff. In this instance, the tenanted parking for a specific employer was 
outside the cap.

The Chairman confirmed that a letter of objection submitted by Gate 
Gourmet had been circulated to Members of the Committee on 1 March 
2016.

Officers confirmed that there was no impact on the Heathrow parking cap, 
and that the application had been judged to have no adverse impact on the 
highway. It was also noted that the current application was only for a 
redistribution of current parking, in the hope that it be quickly approved.

A member raised a concern that the disabled parking was stated to cover 
5% of the total spaces (50 of 1,000), but only 28 could be identified. Officers 
responded that the top deck of the car park was not covered by parking 
spaces yet, and that there was a condition for the applicant to provide 5%. In 
response, the Member requested that a specific number of disabled parking 
bays was made a condition of the application.

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote
was unanimously agreed.



RESOLVED:

- That the application was approved, subject to the addendum and 
change to Condition 3 to state actual number of disabled spaces 
required.

51.    UNIT 4, 1 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 1911/APP/2015/3211  (Agenda 
Item 7)

RESOLVED:

- That the application was withdrawn.

52.    FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION CLUB, SIPSON ROAD, WEST 
DRAYTON - 829/APP/2015/4725  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. The application had 
previously been refused due to scale and the colour scheme, but this 
application was one storey less and had a more neutral exterior. The 
application also entailed payment of a £20,000 Travel Plan bond.

A Member referenced their concerns about the earlier application, and 
stated that the new plans addressed this. Another Member agreed, and 
pointed out that it was now very similar to neighbouring buildings.

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote 
was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application was approved.

53.    ST ANDREW'S PARK, HILLINGDON ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 
585/APP/2015/4494  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote 
was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application was approved.

54.    FASSNIDGE MEMORIAL HALL - R/O HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 
12156/APP/2015/4166  (Agenda Item 11)

Cllrs Curling, Morgan, and Yarrow declared a non-pecuniary interest and left 
the meeting for the duration of the item.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. Members were 
informed that there was very little difference between this and a previous 
application, except for the loss of larger units for an increase in affordable 
housing.



Members requested clarifications over visibility into facing rooms and light, 
to which officers responded that the building was compliant with regulation.

A Member commented that there were 5 disabled units, but only 2 disabled 
parking bays. Officers clarified that as the site was in a central area it was 
assessed that shared rather than allocated parking bays would suffice. 
Though members were dissatisfied with this aspect of the building, the 
Highways officer advised that there was no correlation between disabled 
people and car requirements.

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote
was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


